that on completion of the Share Sale Agreement the Company will make a cash payment to Cooper

Energy of $500,000 and will issue 180,000,000 Consideration Shares at 0.15 cents per Share;

 twelve months after completion of the Share Sale Agreement the Deferred Consideration of $2,270,000

will be payable; and

 except as set out above, the activities of the Company since 30 June 2016 are not recognised in the pro

forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

1.5.2 Impact on Company’s capital structure and control

The estimated effect that the Proposed Acquisition will have on the Company‟s issued share capital due to the

issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

Securities Current Capital

Structure

Capital Structure after

issue of the

Consideration Shares

% Change

Shares 2,059,217,584 2,239,217,584 8.74% increase

The estimated effect that the Proposed Acquisition will have on the control of and Voting Power in the Company

due to the issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

 Current Capital  After completion of the Proposed

Acquisition and issue of Consideration

Shares

 Shares Shares (%) Shares Shares (%)

(A) Cooper Energy

and associates

existing

shareholdings

173,361,294 8.42% 173,361,294 7.74%

(B) Consideration

Shares to be issued

to Cooper Energy

- - 180,000,000 8.04%

Cooper Energy and

associates

shareholdings after

issue of

Consideration

Shares (A + B)

- - 353,361,294 15.78%

(C) Shares held by

Non-Associated

Shareholders

1,885,856,290 91.58% 1,885,856,290 84.22%

Total Shares 2,059,217,584 100% 2,239,217,584 100%

 10

1.6 Independent Expert’s Report

The Non-Interested Directors have commissioned the Independent Expert to prepare a report in relation to the

Proposed Acquisition and whether it is fair and reasonable to Non-Associated Shareholders as required for the

purposes of Listing Rule 10.1.

The Independent Expert‟s Report is annexed to this Explanatory Statement.  The Independent Expert has

concluded that the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable to the Non-Associated Shareholders.

1.7 Key Advantages and Disadvantages of the Proposed Acquisition

The Non-Interested Directors are of the view that the key advantages of the Proposed Acquisition are as follows: